Staff Report to the
Zoning Administrator Application Number: 241341

Applicant: Warren Tamashiro Agenda Date: 5/2/2025
Owner: Cameron Bunce Agenda Item #: 1
APN: 045-393-05 Time: After 9:00 a.m.

Site Address: 511 Playa Blvd.

Project Description: Proposal to construct a 439 square foot habitable addition and 502 square
foot attached garage at an existing 1,975 square foot two story single-family dwelling, convert the
existing 345 square foot garage to habitable area and remodel the entire structure.

Location: Property located on the southeastern corner of Playa Blvd and Vista Drive (511 Playa
Blvd) in La Selva Beach.

Permits Required: Requires a Coastal Development Permit and Site Development Permit.
Supervisorial District: 2nd District (District Supervisor: Kim De Serpa)

Staff Recommendation:

e Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

e Approve Application 241341, based on the attached findings and conditions.

Project Description & Setting

The subject property was created from lot 8.5 and part of lot 8.4 of Subdivision La Selva Beach
on Monterey Bay recorded in October 1935 (Map 026M02). It is located at the eastern corner of
Playa Blvd and Vista Drive in a residential neighborhood that includes an eclectic mix of one and
two-story dwellings that exhibit a wide range of architectural styles as well as materials and colors.
The neighborhood also includes an increasing number of newer and updated dwellings sporting
more contemporary architectural styles. Additionally, across the Vista Drive there is an open park
area that is zoned PR, which extends to the coastal bluff and includes a walking path and benches
from which there are extensive views of Monterey Bay and Pacific Ocean. The bluff in this area
is approximately 100 feet high and includes a rail line that was graded into the cliff face
approximately 25 feet below the park. An extensive sandy beach is located at the base of the bluff.

Currently, the subject property is developed with an existing 1,975 square foot, two-story single-
family dwelling with an attached 345 square foot garage, that was constructed in 1950, prior to
Building Permit requirements. The two-bedroom house currently operates as a vacation rental
under Permit 111552, which is currently valid until December 15, 2025 (see additional information
below). The house is set close to Vista Drive and is oriented to take advantage of views over the
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adjacent open space to the ocean but is located such that the front yard of the structure is along
Playa Boulevard to the northwest. Because the house is located closer to Vista Drive and because
lot narrows toward Playa Boulevard, a small portion of the existing structure is nonconforming to
the required 10-foot street-side yard setback. Many other older homes in the neighborhood are also
developed with legal nonconforming dwellings that were also built before building and zoning
permit requirements.

The proposed project would result in the maintenance of the existing two bedrooms and a remodel
of the existing single-family dwelling, including conversion of the 345 square foot garage to a
bedroom, and construction of additions that include a 439 square foot second floor addition, a 275
square foot second-story deck and a 502 square foot attached replacement garage. As the property
is located within the Coastal Zone and partially within the appeals jurisdiction and within a mapped
scenic area, a Coastal Development Permit is required in addition to a Site Development Permit.

Zoning & General Plan Consistency

The subject property is a 7,295 square foot lot, located in the R-1-6 (Single-family Residential —
6,000 square feet per unit) zone district, a designation which allows residential uses. A single-
family residential dwelling is a principally permitted use within the zone district and the zoning is
consistent with the site's R-UL (Urban Residential — Low Density) General Plan designation. The
R-1-6 zone district is summarized in the table below, which includes a comparison of the required,
existing, and proposed site and development standards relevant to the project:

Development .« . . .
Standards R-1-6 Zone District Existing Proposed
Rt Sthack 20 feet 20 feet 20 feet
(Playa)
Side Setbacks Interior: 5 feet Interior: 24 feet 11 inches = Interior: 5 feet 5.5 inches
Street (Vista): 10 feet = Street: 8 feet 3 inches™ Street: 8 feet 3 inches*
Rear Setback 15 feet | 21 feet 11 inches 18 feet
Max1.mum 28 feet 19 feet 6 inches 23 feet 6 inches
Height
Number of . . .
Stories (Max.) 2 stories 2 stories 2 stories
Setback to
Garage 20 feet 23 feet 8.75 inches 20 feet 0.5 inches
Entrance
Parking 2 bedrooms: . .
Spaces 2 parking spaces 2 parking spaces 2 parking spaces
Required p &P
Floor Area o o 0
Ratio (Max.) 50% 27% 42%
Lot Coverage Ay o 0
(Max.) 40% 27% 32%

*The existing nonconforming street-side setback will be retained as allowed under SCCC 13.10.262
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Other Code sections and standards that apply to the proposed project include the following:

SCCC 13.10.262 Nonconforming Structures

Per County Code section 13.10.262 — “Nonconforming Structures”, structural alterations may be
made to an existing nonconforming structure without additional permit requirements, where such
modifications do not constitute reconstruction, which is defined by County Code 13.10.260(B)(6),
as modifications that alter 65% or more of the major structural components. Further, conforming
additions that do not increase the nonconforming dimensions of the structure may be constructed.
The proposed project results in a total modification of less than 65%, therefore the proposed project
is not considered a reconstruction of the existing nonconforming structure. Further, all proposed
additions will conform to the site and development standards for the R-1-6 zone district. Therefore,
additional nonconforming structure findings are not required.

SCCC 13.11 Site Development Standards

According to SCCC 13.11.037-1: Site Development Permit Chart, proposed additions that exceed
500 square feet require a Site Development Permit because the property is located on a sensitive
site (SCCC 13.11.030(l)). The property is located within a sensitive site because it is partially
within the mapped scenic area. The property is also located in the La Selva General Plan area and
within the Rural Services line. The proposed project has been designed and located on the site in
a manner that will complement and harmonize with the physical design aspects of existing and
proposed development in the neighborhood and is therefore considered appropriate. A complete
list of Findings for the Site Development Permit is included with this report (Exhibit B).

SCCC 13.10.694 Vacation Rentals

The existing dwelling operates as a vacation rental under Permit 111552, which expires on
December 15, 2025. Pursuant to SCCC 13.10.694(D)(5), a new vacation rental permit is required
if either the number of bedrooms, or the square footage of the vacation rental structure increases
by 50% or more. Although additional floor area is being added to the dwelling, this will add a
dining room, family room and enlarge the existing living room, and as such, the proposed project
does not result in an increase in the number of bedrooms. The proposed dining room, family room
and living room comply with the room labeling conventions per SCCC 13.10.700-B, therefore, the
dwelling will continue to operate as a two-bedroom vacation rental. The proposed additions to the
dwelling will increase the square footage by 941 square feet, which represents an addition of 45.5%
to the existing floor area. Therefore, since the proposed remodel does not increase the bedroom
count and the remodel will not increase to the square footage of the vacation rental structure by
more than 50%, the proposed project will not trigger a requirement for a new vacation rental permit
and the vacation rental will continue to operate as it does currently, with a maximum 6 overnight
guests and 12 persons for gatherings. The property owner will be required to apply for a renewal
vacation rental permit for the remodeled two-bedroom prior to December 15, 2025.

Design Review
The proposed additions to an existing single-fmaily dwelling comply with the requirements of the

County Design Review Ordinance, in that the proposed remodeled dwelling has been designed to
incorporate site and architectural design features that will reduce the visual impact of the proposed
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development on surrounding land uses and the natural landscape. The second story addition is low
profile and will be set back further from Vista Drive than the existing one-story portion of the
dwelling. In addition, there will be a new deck that replaces an existing second-story deck, that
will further break up the fagade and lessen the impact of the new second floor. The replacement
garage, which will be accessed from Playa Boulevard, will be located on the northeast side of the
dwelling and will not be visible from the adjacent open space or from the beach beyond. The
proposed remodel of the existing garage to habitable area also means that the existing driveway at
Vista Drive can be removed. This area will then be planted, which will further screen and soften
the dwelling in views from Vista Drive and from the park opposite. In addition, the exterior of the
remodeled dwelling will be finished using nautical colors blue and white, consistent with several
other homes in the coastal neighborhood, which will reduce the visual impact of the proposed
development on surrounding land uses.

Local Coastal Program Consistency

The proposed additions to the existing single-family dwelling are in conformance with the
County's certified Local Coastal Program, in that the proposed additions to the structure have been
sited and designed to be visually compatible and in-scale with the character of the existing dwelling
and with surrounding neighborhood. The proposed additions to the existing two-story dwelling
will result in a structure that is similar in size to the neighboring two-story homes located both on
Playa Boulevard and Vista Drive. Developed properties in the area contain one- and two-story
single-family dwellings. Size and architectural styles vary in the area, and the design submitted is
consistent with the existing range of styles. Further, the proposed additions and remodel will not
impact any public views of the ocean and will not be visible from the beach in that it is located
approximately 175 feet inland from the top of the steep coastal bluff and around 330 feet from the
beach below.

The project site is not located between the shoreline and the first public road (Vista Drive) and is
not identified as a priority acquisition site in the County’s Local Coastal Program. Public access
to the shoreline is provided at Manresa State Beach, approximately 1,380 feet southeast of the
property, which can be accessed via Vista Drive and Vista Lane, or by trails within the park
opposite and by then following the rail line. In addition, there is beach access approximately 1,020
feet northwest of the subject property available to La Selva Beach residents via a private gated
parking area located at the end of Breve Avenue. Therefore, the proposed project will not interfere
with public access to the beach, ocean, or other nearby body of water.

Public Hearing Background

This project was initially noticed and heard on February 7" public hearing. The project was
continued to properly address the impact on the existing vacation rental permit. The scope of the
project was modified, and it was re-noticed and heard on April 4" public hearing. The approval of
this project during that public hearing was a decision made in error because it was not properly
noticed based on the correct Assessor’s Parcel Number.

Public Outreach/Public Comment

One public comment was received by staff before the May 2" meeting. It was a reiteration of a
comment made before the February 7" hearing that expressed opposition.
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No comments were received before the April 4™ hearing due to noticing issues.

Three public comments were received by staff before the February 7™ hearing. All comments
expressed opposition to the proposed additions and expansion of the vacation rental because the
property is a vacation rental that takes away housing stock from County residents (see Exhibit H).
The County allows for the operation and remodel of vacation rentals with a permit. This vacation
rental is operating under an active vacation rental permit (111552), which will expire on December
15, 2025, if an application for renewal is not received prior to this date. Renewal of the vacation
rental permit would follow the standard process for renewals and would not allow for any
amendments to the existing conditions of approval (humber of bedrooms/guests etc.).

Conclusion
As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of the

Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete
listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion.

Staff Recommendation

o Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

o APPROVAL of Application Number 241341, based on the attached findings and
conditions.

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Division, and are hereby made a part of the
administrative record for the proposed project.

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information
are available online at: www.sccoplanning.com

Report Prepared By: Alexandra Corvello
Santa Cruz County Planning
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor
Santa Cruz CA 95060
Phone Number: (831) 454-3209
E-mail: Alexandra.corvello@santacruzcountyca.gov
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Categorical Exemption (CEQA determination)
Findings

Conditions

Project plans

Assessor's, Location, Zoning and General Plan Maps
Parcel information

Soils Report Review (REV241171)

Comments & Correspondence

Modification Worksheet
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Division has reviewed the project described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332
of CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document.

Application Number: 241341
Assessor Parcel Number: 045-393-05
Project Location: 511 Playa Blvd.

Project Description: Proposal to construct one and two-story additions and to remodel an
existing two-story single-family dwelling

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Warren Tamashiro

Contact Phone Number: 831-459-8955

A. The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.

B. The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA
Guidelines Section 15060 (c).

C. Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective
measurements without personal judgment.

D. Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section
15260 to 15285).

E. _X Cateqorical Exemption

Specify type: 15303 — New Construction, 15301 — Existing Facilities
F. Reasons why the project is exempt:

Minor additions and remodeling of an existing dwelling that is located within an area zoned for
residential uses.

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

Date:

Alexandra Corvello, Project Planner

EXHIBIT A
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Coastal Development Permit Findings

(A)  That the project is a use allowed in one of the basic zone districts that are listed in LCP
Section 13.10.170(D) as consistent with the LCP Land Use Plan designation of the site.

This finding can be made, in that the property is zoned R-1-6 (Single-family Residential, minimum
6,000 square foot lot), a designation which allows residential uses. A single-family dwelling is a
principal permitted use within the zone district, and the proposed conforming additions to the
structure and remodel of the original garage to habitable area will not result in a change in the
existing use. The zoning is consistent with the site's R-UL (Urban Residential — Low Density)
General Plan designation.

(B)  That the project does not conflict with any existing easement or development restrictions
such as public access, utility, or open space easements.

This finding can be made, in that no such easements or restrictions are known to encumber the
project site.

(C) That the project is consistent with the design criteria and special use standards and
conditions of this chapter pursuant to SCCC 13.20.130 and 13.20.140 et seq.

This finding can be made, in that the development is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood
in terms of architectural style. The site is surrounded by lots developed to an urban density, with
one and two-story structures, and the colors will be natural in appearance and complementary to
the site. Further, the development site is not on a prominent ridge and is set back approximately
175 feet from the top of the nearby bluff and approximately 330 feet from the closest beach area.

(D)  That the project conforms with the public access, recreation, and visitor-serving policies,
standards and maps of the LCP Land Use Plan, including Chapter 2: Section 2.5 and
Chapter 7.

This finding can be made, in that the project site itself is not identified as a priority acquisition site
in the County Local Coastal Program. However, the parcels across the street that make up the
blufftop park are identified in Appendix G as a priority site.

Public access to the shoreline is provided at Manresa State Beach, approximately 1,380 feet
southeast of the property, which can be accessed via Vista Drive and Vista Lane, or by trails within
the park opposite and by then following the rail line. In addition, there is beach access
approximately 1,020 feet northwest of the subject property available to La Selva Beach residents
via a private gated parking area located at the end of Breve Avenue. Therefore, the proposed
project will not interfere with public access to the beach, ocean, or other nearby body of water.

(E)  That the project conforms to all other applicable standards of the certified LCP.
This finding can be made, in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible and
integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Additionally, residential uses are

allowed in the R-1-6 (Single-family Residential — 6,000 square feet per unit) zone district, as well
as the General Plan and Local Coastal Program land use designation. Developed parcels in the

EXHIBIT B
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area contain one- and two-story single-family dwellings. Size and architectural styles vary in the
area, and the design submitted is consistent with the pattern of development within the surrounding
neighborhood.

(F) If the project is located between the nearest through public road and the sea or the shoreline
of any body of water located within the Coastal Zone, that the project conforms to the
public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.

This finding can be made, in that the project site is not located between the shoreline and the first
public road (Vista Drive). Consequently, the proposed additions to an existing single-family
dwelling will not interfere with public access to the beach, ocean, or any nearby body of water.
Further, the project site is not identified as a priority acquisition site in the County Local Coastal
Program.

(G) Inthe event of any conflicts between or among the required findings, required findings in
subsections (E) and (F) of this section shall prevail.

This finding can be made, in that there are no conflicts among the required Coastal Development
Permit findings.

EXHIBIT B
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Discretionary Permit Findings

@ Health and Safety. The proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it
would be developed, operated, or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety,
or welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public and
will not be materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for residential uses.
Construction will comply with prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and
the County Building ordinance to ensure that the project will not be detrimental to the health,
safety, or welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public and
will not be materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

(b) Zoning Conformance. The proposed location of the project and the conditions under which
it would be developed, operated, or maintained will be in substantial conformance with the
intent and requirements of all pertinent County ordinances and the purpose of the zone
district in which the site is located.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed remodeled single-family dwelling, and the
conditions under which it would be operated or maintained, will in substantial conformance with
all pertinent County ordinances and the purpose of the R-1-6 (Single-family Residential — 6,000
square feet per unit) zone district as the primary use of the property will continue to be one single-
family dwelling that except for a small portion of the existing structure that is nonconforming to
the street-side yard setback from Vista Drive, meets all current site standards for the zone district.

Although the existing dwelling is nonconforming to the street side setback at the first floor, the
proposed modifications of the existing structure will not exceed a total of 65%. Therefore, the
proposed project does not constitute a reconstruction of the existing nonconforming structure.
Furthermore, all proposed additions will conform to the site and development standards for the
zone district. The project therefore complies with the provisions of SCCC 13.10.262,
Nonconforming Structures regulations.

(© General Plan Conformance. The proposed project is in substantial conformance with the
intent, goals, objectives, and policies of all elements of the County General Plan and any
specific plan which has been adopted for the area.

This finding can be made, in that the existing residential use is in substantial conformance with
the use and density requirements specified for the R-UL (Urban Residential — Low Density) land
use designation in the County General Plan and no additional units will be constructed as a result
of the project. The proposed additions and remodel of the existing single-family dwelling will not
adversely impact on the light, solar opportunities, air, and/or open space available to other
structures or properties in the vicinity in that they will comply with all site and development
standards for the zone district that ensure access to these amenities.

The proposed additions and remodel of the existing single-family dwelling will be properly

proportioned to the parcel size and the character of the neighborhood, as specified in the General
Plan, in that the proposed additions will comply with all applicable site standards and will result

EXHIBIT B
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in a structure consistent with a design that could be approved on any similarly sized lot in the
vicinity.

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County.

(d) CEQA Conformance. The proposed project complies with the requirements of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and any significant adverse impacts on the
natural environment will be mitigated pursuant to CEQA.

This finding can be made, in that the project has been determined to be exempt from further review
under the California Environmental Quality Act, as indicated in the Notice of Exemption for this
project.

(e) Utilities and Traffic Impacts. The proposed use will not overload utilities, result in
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, or generate more than the acceptable level of traffic
on the streets in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed additions and remodel of the existing single-family
dwelling will not result in a significant change to the existing residential unit on the lot. The
expected level of traffic generated by the proposed project is therefore anticipated to be the same
as existing levels with only 1 peak trip per day (1 peak trip per dwelling unit). As such, the
proposed additions and remodeling of the existing dwelling will not adversely impact existing
roads or intersections in the surrounding area. In addition, all construction will comply with
prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and the County Building ordinance
to ensure that the project will not overload utilities or otherwise result in an inefficient or wasteful
use of energy.

U] Neighborhood Compatibility. The proposed use will be compatible with the existing and
proposed land uses, land use intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood,
as designated by the General Plan and Local Coastal Program and implementing
ordinances.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed additions to the existing single-family dwelling will
result in a two-story single-family dwelling that is consistent with the land use intensity and density
of the neighborhood as designated by the General Plan and implementing ordinances.

(9) Local Coastal Program Consistency. For proposed projects located within the coastal zone,
the proposed project is consistent with the provisions of the certified Local Coastal
Program.

This finding can be made, in that the required Coastal Development Permit findings have been

made for this project and the project is consistent with the provisions of the certified Local Coastal
Program.
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Site Development Permit Findings

@ Siting and Neighborhood Context. The proposed development is designed and located on
the site so that it will complement and harmonize with the physical design aspects of
existing and proposed development in the neighborhood, as designated by the General Plan
and Local Coastal Program and implementing ordinances.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed additions and remodel of the existing single-family
dwelling are designed and located on the site in a manner that will complement and harmonize
with the physical design aspects of existing and proposed development in the neighborhood. The
second story addition is centered on the property and located back from both streets. There are
many two-story single-family dwellings in the neighborhood and the height of the structure is not
at or greater than 28 feet. Many of the other older homes in the neighborhood are also developed
in similar ways, therefore the proposed minor additions will be in character with the surrounding
neighborhood.

(b) Design. The proposed development is in substantial conformance with applicable
principles in the adopted Countywide Design Guidelines, except as prohibited by site
constraints, and any other applicable requirements of SCCC 13.11 (Site Development and
Design Review). If located in the Coastal Zone, the site plan and building design are also
in substantial conformance with the policies of the Local Coastal Program and coastal
regulations of SCCC 13.20.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed additions and remodel of the existing single-family
dwelling are in substantial conformance with the requirements of the County Design Review
Ordinance. The proposed project is in a highly developed area and is not visible from the beach
below. While it is visible from a neighborhood walking area on the bluff, it will not clash with the
other developed lots and dwellings. In addition, there will be a new deck that replaces an existing
second-story deck, that will further break up the facade and lessen the impact of the new second
floor. The replacement garage, which will be accessed from Playa Boulevard, will be located on
the northeast side of the dwelling and will not be visible from the adjacent open space or from the
beach beyond. The proposed remodel of the existing garage to habitable area also means that the
existing driveway at Vista Drive can be removed. This area will then be planted, which will further
screen and soften the dwelling in views from Vista Drive and from the park opposite. In addition,
the exterior of the remodeled dwelling will be finished using nautical colors blue and white,
consistent with several other homes in the coastal neighborhood, which will reduce the visual
impact of the proposed development on surrounding land uses. The proposed project will be of an
appropriate scale and type of design that will enhance the aesthetic qualities of the subject property
and reduce the visual impact of the proposed development on surrounding land uses.

EXHIBIT B
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Exhibit D:

Conditions of Approval

Project plans, prepared by x-variable design, dated 3.1.2025

This permit authorizes the construction of a 439 square foot habitable addition and 502
square foot attached garage at an existing 1,975 square foot two story single-family
dwelling that will be remodeled, which includes converting the existing 345 square foot
garage into habitable area as indicated on the approved Exhibit "D" for this permit. This
approval does not confer legal status on any existing structure(s) or existing use(s) on the
subject property that are not specifically authorized by this permit. Prior to exercising any
rights granted by this permit including, without limitation, any construction or site
disturbance, the applicant/owner shall:

A

Sign, date, and return to Santa Cruz County Planning one copy of the approval to
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof.

Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

1. Any outstanding balance due to Santa Cruz County Planning must be paid
prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building
Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding
balance due.

Obtain an Encroachment Permit from the Department of Public Works for all off-
site work performed in the County road right-of-way, including for the removal of
the brick walkway, concrete and wood curb and other work as required.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall:

A

Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by Santa Cruz County
Planning. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans marked
Exhibit "D" on file with Santa Cruz County Planning. Any changes from the
approved Exhibit "D" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the
Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural
methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out and
labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the proposed
development. The final plans shall include the following additional information:

1. A copy of the text of these conditions of approval incorporated into the full-
size sheets of the architectural plan set.

2. One elevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by
this Discretionary Application. All materials used for the exterior elevation
of the remodeled dwelling that face Vista Drive shall be non-reflective.

3. Grading, drainage, and erosion control plans as required.

4. Details showing compliance with fire department requirements.

EXHIBIT C



Application #: 241341

APN: 045-393-05

Owner: Cameron Bunce

B.

Meet all requirements of the County Department of Public Works, Stormwater
Management. Drainage fees will be assessed on the net increase in impervious area.

1. The discretionary application has not been reviewed for compliance with
Part 3 of the County Design Criteria. Prior to issuance of a building,
grading, or other permit, final Stormwater Management documents shall be
submitted for review and approval by Stormwater Management Section that
adhere to the County Design Criteria and County Code 7.79.

2. Pre-development runoff patterns and rates shall be maintained, and safe
stormwater overflow shall be incorporated into the project design.

3. New and/or replaced impervious and/or semi-impervious surface area shall
not exceed 5,000 square feet.

Obtain Environmental Health Clearance for this project from the County
Department of Environmental Health Services.

Meet all requirements of the Environmental Planning section of the Santa Cruz
County Planning Division.

Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Central Fire
Protection District.

Submit a copy of plan review letters prepared and stamped by the project
Geotechnical Engineer.

Pay the current fees for Parks mitigation. The current impact fee is charged at $7.20
per square foot.

Pay the current fees Child Care mitigation. The current impact fee is charged at
$0.88 per square foot.

Pay the current Affordable Housing Impact Fee. The fees are based on unit size.
For a dwelling unit between 3,001 and 4,000 square feet the impact fee is $10.00
per habitable square footage.

Provide required off-street parking for 2 cars. Parking spaces must be 8.5 feet wide
by 18 feet long and must be located entirely outside vehicular rights-of way.
Parking must be clearly designated on the plot plan.

Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school
district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable
developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district.

All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building
Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following
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conditions:

A All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be
installed.

B. All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the
satisfaction of the County Building Official.

C. The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils reports.

D. Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time

during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with this
development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological resource
or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons shall
immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the Sheriff-
Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning Director if the
discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established in Sections
16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed.

Operational Conditions

A

The proposed remodeled dwelling with two bedrooms may continue to be rented as
a vacation rental under Vacation Rental Permit 111552 until the building permit for
the proposed remodel and additions has been issued, or until Permit 111552 expires
on December 15, 2025, whichever comes first. No vacation rental use is allowed
during construction. If an ongoing vacation rental use is desired after December 15,
2025, an application to renew the permit for a vacation rental shall be submitted no
later than the date of expiration of Permit 111552, including that all required fees
must be paid.

In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the County
Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County inspections,
including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement actions, up to
and including permit revocation.

Indemnification

The applicant/owner shall indemnify, defend with counsel approved by the
COUNTY, and hold harmless the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents
from and against any claim (including reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and
all other costs and fees of litigation), against the COUNTY, its officers, employees,
and agents arising out of or in connection to this development approval or any
subsequent amendment of this development approval which is requested by the
applicant/owner, regardless of the COUNTY’s passive negligence, but excepting
such loss or damage which is caused by the sole active negligence or willful
misconduct of the COUNTY. Should the COUNTY in its sole discretion find the
applicant’s/owner’s legal counsel unacceptable, then the applicant/owner shall
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Application #: 241341

APN: 045-393-05

Owner: Cameron Bunce

reimburse the COUNTY its costs of defense, including without limitation
reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and all other costs and fees of litigation. The
applicant/owner shall promptly pay any final judgment rendered against the
COUNTY (and its officers, employees, and agents) covered by this indemnity
obligation. It is expressly understood and agreed that the foregoing provisions are
intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by the law of the State of
California and will survive termination of this development approval.

The COUNTY shall promptly notify the applicant/owner of any claim, action, or
proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended, indemnified, or held
harmless. The COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.

Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur:

1. COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and
2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith.

Settlement. The applicant/owner shall not be required to pay or perform any
settlement unless such applicant/owner has approved the settlement. When
representing the COUNTY, the applicant/owner shall not enter into any stipulation
or settlement modifying or affecting the interpretation or validity of any of the terms
or conditions of the development approval without the prior written consent of the
COUNTY.

Successors Bound. The “applicant/owner” shall include the applicant and/or the
owner and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant
and/or the owner.

Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code.
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Application #: 241341
APN: 045-393-05
Owner: Cameron Bunce

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a
building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site
preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the
development permit). Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the
construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit,
will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by
the Planning Director.

Approval Date:

Effective Date:

Expiration Date:

Deputy Zoning Administrator

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning
Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code.
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DESIGN REVISION NOTE:
IN RESPONSE TO NEIGHBOR COMPLAINTS, THE PROJECT
DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN REVISED TO OMIT INCREASE IN

(%), design

NUMBER OF BEDROOMS. THE HOUSE SHALL REMAIN A

2 BEDROOM, SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING UNIT.

ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, AND PLANS REPRESENTED BY THIS
DRAWING SET ARE OWNED BY AND THE PROPERTY OF
X-VARIABLE DESIGN AND WERE DEVELOPED FOR USE ON
OR CONNECTION WITH THE SPECIFIED PROJECT. NONE
OF SUCH IDEAS, DESIGNS, AND PLANS SHALL BE USED BY
OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PERSON, FIRM OR CORPORATION
FOR ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER WITHOUT WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF X-VARIABLE DESIGN. WRITTEN
DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON
THE JOB, AND THE DESIGNER MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS
SHOWN BY THESE DRAWINGS.

2025 COPYRIGHT
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

LA SELVA BEACH, CA 95076

BUNCE REMODEL/ADDITION
511 PLAYA BOULEVARD

NCE REMODEL / ADDITION

ISSUE DESCRIPTION:

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

22 APR 2024
: ® (\ DISCRETIONARY APP.
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PARCEL NUMBER: 045-393-05 JVARREN TAMASHIRO 2 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
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Modification Worksheet

To be used in association with evaluating the extent of proposed modifications of the major structural components of a nonconforming structure
or structure accomodating a nonconforming use, and for a determination whether a structure may be considered development per the Geologic
Hazards Ordinance and thus may be required to prepare a geologic report or geologic assessment.

How to use this calculator:
For each building component (roof, exterior walls, floor framing or foundation), you may enter either an estimated percentage to be

modified or you can enter the actual measurements and use the calculator to obtain the percent modification of that component.
Enter values only in the green fields. The result is given in the blue box a the bottom of the spreadsheet.

For spreadsheet guidelines, click the index tab (below page margin at bottom of this page) called “User Guide”.

Roof D?Nr::;: r;trer Calculation Tips
Enter either symbols
Estimated % of roof to be modified | |Roof Calculation Notes:
or Measure as a flat plane, neglecting slope. Do not
Area of Existing Roof 1951 SF |count deck roofs or eaves. Do count sealed decks that
Total Modified Area of Roof 873 SF |are part of the main roof system. On most one-story
45% structures, the roof area will equal the floor area.

Exterior Walls

’ "EXTETTOT VWalrs CATCUTation INOTes:
Enter either Modified ; dh
Estimated % of exterior walls to be modified | _o.l '€ segmen’fs wrap‘aroun corners an ) aveno
or minimum separation. Attic walls and most cripple
] g — T T = walls do not count. To assist with measuring
otal length of existing exterior walls o . .
gt — - modified segments in multiples of four feet, use the
Total length of modified exterior walls 186 LF I
—_ — wall modification calculator.

Floors

Enter either Floor Calculation Notes:

Estimated % of floor area to be modified | fow I The modified area of each structural member extends
o halfway to each adjacent member. For cross pieces
Total area of existing floors 1721 SF and diagonal members, the modified area extends 16
Total area of modified floors 297 SF inches on either side. Exclude decks and additions. Do
not use FAR guidelines.
17%

————
|
|
|
|
N
i
\
= =] 19'-7" 4
L a0 T S

(E) PERIMETER FOUNDATION
L= 173'+35'+35'=243 FT.

Foundations
Enter either
| Estimated % of foundations to be modified Foundation Calculation Notes:
or Modification of a perimeter and pier and grade beam
P P foundations are measured as percentage of length;
Total length of existing perimeter foundation 243 LF o .
Total length of modified perimeter foundation 70 LF MCECAICHHE b e e e DS OF
Area of first floor supported by perimeter foundation 1473 N b
Slab Foundations ) . )
Total area of existing slab foundation 338 SF SIS A are. a.ddetl:l IS multlply_the
Total area of modified slab foundation 74 SF umber of mf)dlfled piers t')y ke average apacing.
Area of first floor supported by slab foundation 338 SF Wher? on.e pier o'r iz let s etz ese
Pier and Grade Beam Foundation rooofication 54
Total length of existing pier and grade beam foundation 33 LF . e .
— - - Modification of an existing foundation to enable an
Total length of modified pier and grade beam foundation 0 LF S o
Area of first floor supported by pier and grade beam foundation 119 SF addltlon' is included, but aat 3 separate addition
foundation.
26%
Summary For Planning Staff Only
Roof Modification (15%) 7% If structural modifications exceed the level of
modification indicated below, a discretionary
Exterior Wall Modification (65%) 46% application is required.
Floor Framing Modification (10%) 2% [] 65% [ ] Other*
Foundation Modification (10%) 3% [] 50% [ ] No Maximum*
57% *Explain:

APN: 045-393-05

Owner Name: DONALD R. BUNCE TRUST

warnen (amaakons

Signature

Date: 1 NOV 2024

| certify that this worksheet is accurate. | understand that when the worksheet is evaluated as part of the application review, if the proposed work
exceeds the established threshold, additional permits, information, and fees may be required for my project.

WARREN TAMASHIRO

Print Name

(E) CONCRETE SLAB
ON GRADE
AREA =338 SQ.FT.

FOUNDATION

(E) SLAB ON GRADE AREA:
(E) PIER/GRADE BEAM LENGTH:

g
.
7
7

7 )

L2 Yl A 10 00 9 o 5 ) i .

MODIFIED SLAB ON GRADE:
MODIFIED PIER/GRADE BEAM:

(E) PERIMETER FOOTING LENGTH:

MODIFIED PERIMETER FOOTING :

243 FT.
338 SQ.FT.
38 FT.

70 FT.

74 SQ.FT.

OFT.

(E) GRADE BEAM
L=33 FT.

~ o e %
,IM Z
o T 200" g
} I | N :/
} L______L_:t—_::———————— ZAISEIEEIEIZ_?CR:AINDICATEDBY

FOUNDATION MODIFICATION DIAGRAM 1

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

x-variable design - santa cruz - ca - (831) 459-8955

(%), design

ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, AND PLANS REPRESENTED BY THIS
DRAWING SET ARE OWNED BY AND THE PROPERTY OF
X-VARIABLE DESIGN AND WERE DEVELOPED FOR USE ON
OR CONNECTION WITH THE SPECIFIED PROJECT. NONE
OF SUCH IDEAS, DESIGNS, AND PLANS SHALL BE USED BY
OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PERSON, FIRM OR CORPORATION
FOR ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER WITHOUT WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF X-VARIABLE DESIGN. WRITTEN
DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON
THE JOB, AND THE DESIGNER MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS
SHOWN BY THESE DRAWINGS.

2025 COPYRIGHT
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

LA SELVA BEACH, CA 95076

BUNCE REMODEL/ADDITION
511 PLAYA BOULEVARD

ISSUE DESCRIPTION:

SCHEMATIC DESIGN
22 APR 2024

DISCRETIONARY APP.
24 JUL 2024

DISCRETIONARY RESP.1
13 DEC 2024

DESIGN REVISION
1 MAR 2025

WALL LEGEND

NEW 2x6 STUD WALL

NEW 2x4 STUD WALL

(E) WALL TO BE REMOVED

(E) STUD WALL TO REMAIN

MODIFICATION
EVALUATION

A0.2

APN: 045-393-05

Exhibit D




24!_0"

wv
w
(@)}
0
N
w
v
-
—
on
o0
p—a
=N
<
Q
1
fffffff}***f?????ﬂ w N
i ﬂ 13'-10 1 o 5
Iy H <
Iy — I e = -
i ‘ o
[ “‘ I \
‘ Iy ; (=)
I FLOORS .20
I @
i (E) FIRST FLOOR AREA: = 1,473 SQ.FT. 3
H (E) SECOND FLOOR AREA: = 248 SQ.FT. o
i TOTAL (E) FLOOR AREA: = 1,721 SQ.FT, L =
N ] MODIFIED FIRST FLOOR : = 49 SQ.FT. | B : § o
i r3! MODIFIED SECOND FLOOR: = 248 SQ.FT. I A 0
i | TOTAL MODIFIED FLR. AREA: = 297 SQ.FT. K
i | i
i | R
1 | h
||\ | | | / | |
| | b .~ MODIFIED AREA i —
& B i b INDICATED BY GREEN | |
i I HATCH = 248 SQ.FT. ||
| | k
| i I
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, i |
MODIFIED AREA
INDICATED BY GREEN
HATCH = 49 SQ.FT. ] ]
2025 COPYRIGHT
FLOOR FRAMING MODIFICATION DIAGRAM ot
SCALE: 1/8" =1'-0" @
MODIFIED ROOF AREA
INDICATED BY GREEN HATCH
T = 50 SQ.FT.
/ Il
_ / |_ n
=== 13-10 MODIFIED ROOF Z
/ AREA INDICATED
. / BY GREEN HATCH
13*-10 1 = 248 SQ.FT. O
| |
(O]
O o2
TOTAL (E) ROOF AREA: =1,951 SQ.FT. D O
oC N
MODIFIED FIRST FLOOR : = 437SQ.FT. L << O
| MODIFIED SECOND FLOOR: = 436 SQ.FT. TraSErTE=EET . >
- ra] TOTAL MODIFIED ROOF AREA: = 873 SQ.FT. S ~— <C
,,,,,, | R S | )
— > ; Q;;;;Z:; } ‘—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_'.' I |
N7 i ~
< v/ ) | LLl D) T
> | i @
IR | T | s A xn©
,,,,,,,,,,,, |
|
+ , O <
| ra| aa)]
} Lal O <
| E ] <>E
| MODIFIED ROOF AREA | | ol
LI_F;;=1* ******** et INDICATED BY GREEN HATCH \ MODIFIED DECK AREA m —l
=387 SQ.FT. g g INDICATED BY GREEN HATCH o < wl
= 188 SQ.FT. — U
Ll Y <
U
SCALE: 1/8" = 1-0" @
1 " 1 IT/‘H 1 n
w‘l 0 , %70 I v 4 20'-10 ‘
= N
<] pm—
Ff;%; e N J I \
‘ === = r==
o N i
L a~ nt= ISSUE DESCRIPTION:
o —
== N SCHEMATIC DESIGN
i B oS = 22 APR 2024
[T
S DISCRETIONARY APP.
| 5 WALLS 24 JUL 2024
o
o~ TOTAL FIRST FLOOR WALL LENGTH: = 200FT. D'SCRlE;'E?E'\éAZ%YziESP‘l
| TOTAL SECOND FLOOR WALL LENTGH: = 64 SFT. B
! TOTAL (E) WALL LENGTH: = 264 FT. 2 DESIGN REVISION
oo bmooiioomid | | 1 MAR 2025
““““““““““““““““““ ‘ | MODIFIED FIRST FLOOR WALL : = 122FT. |
| | MODIFIED SECOND FLOOR: = GAFT. I
| TOTAL MODIFIED FLR. AREA: = 186 FT. X K
| | |
D | ! h
o _____ ‘\ |
g ! MODIFIED WALLS ||
| | INDICATED IN i
S | | b GREEN |
i | i
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, i | L:::,i*::::::,*::::::::::jJ
______ (E) WALLS TO MODIFIED WALLS
18'0" | REMAIN INDICATED INDICATED IN H H
- : IN BLUE GREEN
MODIFICATION
EVALUATION
WALL MODIFICATION DIAGRAM @ @ WALL LEGEND
SCALE: 1/8" = 1-0"
NEW 2x6 STUD WALL
NEW 2x4 STUD WALL °
(E) WALL TO BE REMOVED
[ ] (E) STUD WALL TO REMAIN
APN: 045-393-05

Exhibit D




B T e I

EXISTING PHOTO

ML .

& .
e S S SRS S s

o “‘:.._'..‘x‘."i;"- ;‘_'E*-- -

p gt WY

PROPOSED RENDERING

NDADDLT

111 rl[}L

x-variable design - santa cruz - ca - (831) 459-8955

(%), design

ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, AND PLANS REPRESENTED BY THIS
DRAWING SET ARE OWNED BY AND THE PROPERTY OF
X-VARIABLE DESIGN AND WERE DEVELOPED FOR USE ON
OR CONNECTION WITH THE SPECIFIED PROJECT. NONE
OF SUCH IDEAS, DESIGNS, AND PLANS SHALL BE USED BY
OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PERSON, FIRM OR CORPORATION
FOR ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER WITHOUT WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF X-VARIABLE DESIGN. WRITTEN
DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON
THE JOB, AND THE DESIGNER MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS
SHOWN BY THESE DRAWINGS.
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GC1 |Rosemarinus ‘Irene’ Blue Rosemary : 1G¢ 214, ' N ¢ = \ LN
* o et oo AN ; N Y\ ] | , , Sl S\ Ll 9
GC2|Correa ‘Ivory Bells’ , White Australian Fuchsia 16C 8 117 i , ., =1 T—eseeeeenea - | 7 : MFQW .
GC3|Correa puichella Pink Australian Fuchsia l/lGC 5 . T — St : . " W H?_ e T o e : ; 1 - : U
/ ; . | v A} N, T e ~ Z
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| STNAAL S i — U= M
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Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance Notes,/ | | | ~. | VAR S~ : —
(1) Plant material shall comply with all of the following; R | 4 ﬁ“" | \ 7
(A) For residential areas, install climate adapted plants that require occasional, little or no summer water : Wy : : Vas : ISSUE DESCRIPTION:
(average WUCOLS plant factor 0.3) for 75% of the plant area exc ding edibles and areas using recycled o N~ ' \ ,
water; For non-residential areas, install climate adapted plants that require occasional, little or no : ' i ; \ ' lﬂ - 2) l - Z‘*
summer water (average WUCOLS plant factor 0.3) for 100% of the plant area excluding edibles and , : ’ - Y ?,-.;/é\“__‘ )
areas using recycled water; - : , , o o ¥
(B) A minimum three inch (3 ) layer of mulch shall be applied on all exposed soil surfaces of planting - g N —
-areas except in turf areas or creeping or rooting groundcovers. o ; ‘ E&é‘; m N “ ’ \
(2) Turf shall comply with all of the following: | e Q. |
{A) Turf shall not exceed 25% of the landscape area in residential areas, and there shall be no turf in non- . : , - @ 74 Fa
residential areas; : R , va ) - .
(B) Turf shall not be planted on sloped areas which exceed a slope of 1 foot vertical elevation change for - ' U l N
every 4 feet of horizontal length; . :
(C) Turf is prohibited in parkways less than 10 feet wide, unless the parkway is adjacent to a parking strip _ M A
and used to enter and exit vehicles. Any turf in parkways must be irrigated by sub-surface irrigation or ; ] m
by other technology that creates no overspray. : ‘ ‘ ; A\;h K\U
(3) Irrigation systems shall comply with the following: .
(A) Automatic irrigation controllers are required and must use evapotranspiration or soil moisture sensor. ' :
data and utilize a rain sensor. | ' N
(B) Irrigation controllers shall be of a type which does not lose programming data in thie event the
primary power source is interrupted. ; ' ‘
(C) Pressure regulators shall be installed on the irrigation system to ensure the dynamic pressure of the
system is within the manufacturers recommended pressure range. '
(D) Manual shut-off valves (such as a gate valve, ball valve, or butterfly valve) shall be installed as close . .
as possible to the point of connection of the water supply. L - - V , ' N » ' ;
(E) All irrigation emission devices must meet the requirements set in the ANSI standard, ASABE/ICC DT ~ . . o : A _ | | LANDSCAPE
802-2014. “Landscape lrrigation Sprinkler and Emitter Standard,” All sprinkler heads installed in the i B a n t 1 n O a n : . PLAN
landscape must document a distribution uniformity low quarter of 0.65 or higher using the protocol i e e — Q o ‘ : ‘
defined in ASABE/ICC 802-2014. ‘ ’ o ~ SCALE: 3/16" = 10" I S o : ' ' _ ‘
(F) Areas less than ten (10) feet in width in any direction shall be irrigated with subsurface irrigation or : :
other means that produces no runoff or overspray. : , , . .
(6) For non-residential projects with landscape areas of 1,000 sq. ft. or more, a , ’ ‘ ' ; . ’ o ; | ‘
private submeter(s) to measure landscape water use shall be installed. . . ’ ; L 1 O
(c) At the time of final inspection, the permit applicant must provide the owner of the property with a , : L
certificate of completion, certificate of instaliation, irrigation schedule and a schedule of landscape and '
irrigation maintenance. : : APN: 045-393-05
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" Irrigation Notes:
~ Lawns, high water use plants, pools and water features shall be limited to no
, | e L
more than 25% of total landscaped area; other areas must use low to o
. ' - , moderate water use plants per WUCOLS. - O %
L rri g a t 1on L e gen d V Turf may not be used in areas less than 8’ wide or on slopes greater than 5% O - ¢
o ' or in medians, islands or strips. Turf grass must be a water conserving -
D WM Water Meter \ species such as tall or hard fescue. Q-l N < -
_ | , | Plants with similar water requirements shall be grouped together in O © Pm-‘
~ Water Main | | { } 5 . hydrozones. : — 0
7 " Hunter Pro C Controller With Hunter ‘Solar sync’ | \ l , Viater in decorative %9013 or fountains nclust be recirculated. @) <
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‘ 111
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, . ’ <
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| | N
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~—— — —— Schedule 40 P\/C Sleeve (2x the diameter of' the pipe), / s :
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' : o c
\/\/ Polyethylene Drip Tubing with ‘In Line’ Emitters (use ’// c
micro tubing when necessary) 4 / = cC
' ©
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(if the pressure is over 80 PSI) / - o
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ISSUE DESCRIPTION:

,H

‘lrrigation Notes -

-The landscape contractor shall verify existing conditions, water pressure and the condition of the
water meter and notify the landscape architect of any discrepancies.

The landscape contractor shall insure complete coverage and shall adjust all heads for optimum .
performance and minimize overspray.

The landscape contractor shall install the irrigation controller over the junction box and connect ‘

ta electrical service. The controller shall be installed per manufacturer’s specifications. 110 \\\ o
Backflow prevention device shall be installed per manufacture’s specifications.

Remote control valves shall be installed in plastic boxes 1” above finish grade with locking lids ’ -
marked ‘Irrigation Control Valve’ located 12” minimum from walk ways or curbs where possible. ’

T
Piping and valve boxes shall be installed in planted, gravel or dirt areas whenever possible. ' o

- The piping diagram shall be coi...dered diagrammatic only. All above ground piping and fittings
shall be galvanized.
~ Drip pressure regulator and wye filter shall be installed in rectangular plastic boxes 1” above

14

grade. . . “Irrigation system shall be inspected regularly for leaks,
The entire drip system shall be flushed prior to the installation of emitters.

Install drip emitters in line (or on !4” tubing as necessary) at each plant a minimum of 3” from the » misaligned h-eadS and bad ValveS.- o ' LANDSCAPE
trunk according to the following schedule. Drip lines shall be buried 2 below final grade. Stake : I r r 1 g a, t 1 O n a n : @ “Broken equipment shall be repaired promptly with identical or PLAN

- drip tube with ‘U’ shaped stakes at 4’-0" oc. Install manual flush valves at circuit ends.

. AR ST ST equivalent equipment.
Emitter Schedule: ‘ - ) . . . £ .
1gallonplant 2 - 1/2 gallon emitters 5 gallon plant 2 - 1 gallon emitters ' : - “The installed landscape shall be maintained free of invasive
15 gallon plant 3 - 2 gallon emitters 24" box plant 4 - 2 gallon emitters ’ : plants.

L2.0

A\ APN: 045-393-05

o

‘ Exhibit D




Santa Cruz County Planning Department

Parcel Location Map
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Santa Cruz County Planning Department

Parcel General Plan Map
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Santa Cruz County Planning Department

Parcel Zoning Map
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County of Santa Cruz

Department of Community Development and Infrastructure
701 Ocean Street, Fourth Floor, Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Planning (831) 454-2580  Public Works (831) 454-2160

sccoplanning.com dpw.co.santa-cruz.ca.us
9 October 2024
Cameron Bunce
13820 Royal Dornoch Square
San Diego, CA 92128
Subject: Review of the Geotechnical Investigation, Proposed Addition and Remodel of

Existing Residence, 511 Playa Boulevard, La Selva Beach, Santa Cruz County,
CA/APN 045-393-05 report dated 15 December 2023 by CMAG Engineering, Inc.
Project No. 23-142-SC

Project Site: 511 Playa Boulevard
APN 045-393-05
Application No. REV241171

Dear Applicant:

The Planning Division has accepted the subject geotechnical engineering report for the proposed
project. The following items shall be required:

1. All project design and construction shall comply with the recommendations of the subject
report;

2. Final plans shall reference the subject geotechnical investigation report by title, author, and
date. Final Plans should also include a statement that the project shall conform to the report’s
recommendations; and

3. After plans are prepared that are acceptable to all reviewing agencies, please submit a
completed Soils (Geotechnical) Engineer Plan Review Form to Environmental Planning. The
Consultants Plan Review Form (Form PLG-300) is available on the Planning Department’s
web page. The author of the soils report shall sign and stamp the completed form. Please
note that the plan review form must reference the final plan set by the last revision date.

Our acceptance of the report is limited to its technical content. Other project issues such as fire
safety, etc. may require resolution by other agencies

Electronic copies of all forms required to be completed by the Geotechnical Engineer may be
found on our website: Assistance and Forms (santacruzcountyca.gov)

After building permit issuance the soils engineer must remain involved with the project during
construction. Please review the Notice to Permits Holders (attached).
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https://cdi.santacruzcountyca.gov/UPC/EnvironmentalPermitsTechnicalReviews/GeologyandSoils/AssistanceandForms.aspx

REV241171
APN 045-393-05
9 October 2024
Page 2 of 3

If we may be of any further assistance, please contact the undersigned at: 831.454.3168 or
rick.parks@santacruzcountyca.gov

Respectfully,

Rick Parks, GE 2603
Civil Engineer — Environmental Planning
County of Santa Cruz CDI Planning Division

Cc: Sydney Niiyama
Shannon Chome’, PE
Warren Tamashiro <wkt@xyvariabledesign.com>

Attachment: Notice to Permit Holders
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file://///scznas06/pln/home/PLN418/Documents/rick.parks@santacruzcountyca.gov

REV241171
APN 045-393-05
9 October 2024
Page 3 of 3

NOTICE TO PERMIT HOLDERS WHEN A SOILS REPORT HAS BEEN PREPARED,

REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED FOR THE PROJECT

After issuance of the building permit, the County requires your soils engineer to be involved during
construction. Several letters or reports are required to be submitted to the County at various times
during construction. They are as follows:

1.

3.

When a project has engineered fills and/or grading, a letter from your soils engineer
must be submitted to the Environmental Planning section of the Planning Department prior
to foundations being excavated. This letter must state that the grading has been
completed in conformance with the recommendations of the soils report. Compaction
reports or a summary thereof must be submitted.

Prior to placing concrete for foundations, a letter from the soils engineer must be
submitted to the building inspector and to Environmental Planning stating that the soils
engineer has observed the foundation excavation and that it meets the recommendations
of the soils report.

At the completion of construction, a Soils (Geotechnical) Engineer Final Inspection
Form from your soils engineer is required to be submitted to Environmental Planning that
includes copies of all observations and the tests the soils engineer has made during
construction and is stamped and signed, certifying that the project was constructed in
conformance with the recommendations of the soils report.

If the Final Inspection Form identifies any portions of the project that were not observed
by the soils engineer, you may be required to perform destructive testing in order for your
permit to obtain a final inspection. The soils engineer then must complete and initial an
Exceptions Addendum Form that certifies that the features not observed will not pose a
life safety risk to occupants.
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Alexandra Corvello

From: John W Hunt <jwhunt@ucdavis.edu>

Sent: Saturday, January 25, 2025 4:39 PM

To: Alexandra Corvello

Cc: Second District; jwhunt@ucdavis.edu

Subject: Strongly Opposed to over-developing a VACATION RENTAL in La Selva Beach
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links
from unknown senders or unexpected email.****

Hello Alexandra,
Thank you for sending notice about the proposed development of 511 Playa Blvd. in La Selva Beach. Item
#3241341.

| STRONGLY OPPOSE IT.

This property is a VACATION RENTAL!

| know there is an effort to provide additional housing to residents and workers in Santa Cruz

County. This, however, is a commercial development that is trying to squeeze in more rental space to
make more money off of our community.

Vacation rentals do the opposite of whatis needed in County planning. Vacation rentals take away
housing stock from county residents, drive up home prices, bring partiers into the neighborhood, and do
nothing to support local efforts to improve the community, such as those done by the all-volunteer
Improvement Association and the Recreation District. Vacationers do not volunteer in the community
and take away housing from people who would.

This is a commercial profit grab at the expense of our community. ADUs, garage conversions and
additions were not meant to line the pockets of the vacation rental industry. I'm sick of it, and strongly
oppose this proposal.

John Hunt
21 Benito Ave, LSB
One block away

831-566-0044

Cc: Supervisor Kim De Serpa
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28 January 2025

re: 511 Playa Boulevard Remodel/Addition

Application #: 241341

Dear Alexandra Covello,

The Owners would like to request a Continuance to include the additional permit type amending
the Existing Vacation Rental Permit to reflect the proposed Remodel & Addition.

If you have any questions or need anything else, please contact me.
Thank You for your time.
Sincerely,
cwarnan taimaakicre

Warren Tamashiro
x-variable Design

Exhibit H



Alexandra Corvello

From: Jocelyn Drake

Sent: Wednesday, February 12, 2025 10:23 AM

To: Alexandra Corvello

Subject: RE: Application 241341* 511 Playa Blvd, Watsonville, CA 95076 APN: 045-393-05
Thanks Alex!

———————— Original message --------

From: Alexandra Corvello <Alexandra.Corvello@santacruzcountyca.gov>

Date: 2/11/2512:31 PM (GMT-08:00)

To: Jocelyn Drake <Jocelyn.Drake@santacruzcountyca.gov>, svparadis@yahoo.com
Subject: RE: Application 241341* 511 Playa Blvd, Watsonville, CA 95076 APN: 045-393-05

Thank you for sending this inquiry over Jocelyn. You are correct that the project was continued on 2/7 Zoning
Administrator public hearing to include in the scope of work the vacation rental permit.

Hi Susanne,

Your comment was included in the public record that the Zoning Administrator reviewed before moving forward
with the continuance. If you have any other public comments or questions about this application, please feel free
to reach out to me directly. | am happy to answer any questions as well as include any additional public comments
into the updated staff report for the Zoning Adminstrator.

Best,
Alexandra

Alexandra Corvello

Development Review Planner
Community Development &
Infrastructure

Phone: 831-454-3209
701 Ocean Street, Room 410

PO®n®

From: Jocelyn Drake <Jocelyn.Drake@santacruzcountyca.gov>

Sent: Monday, February 10, 2025 3:58 PM

To: svparadis@yahoo.com; Alexandra Corvello <Alexandra.Corvello@santacruzcountyca.gov>
Subject: RE: Application 241341* 511 Playa Blvd, Watsonville, CA 95076 APN: 045-393-05

Hello Susanne —
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| am forwarding your comments to the project planner, Alexandra Corvello. | believe this application was
continued by the Zoning Administrator at last week’s hearing. Alexandra, please confirm.

Thanks -

Jocelyn

Jocelyn Drake

CDI Planning Division — Permit Center
Assistant Director

Phone: 831-454-3127
701 Ocean Street, Room 400

PEO®O®

From: Susanne Paradis <svparadis@yahoo.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2025 6:34 PM

To: Donovan Arteaga <Donovan.Arteaga@santacruzcountyca.gov>

Cc: Second District <Second.District@santacruzcountyca.gov>; Doug Green <Isbiaassocl@sbcglobal.net>
Subject: Application 241341* 511 Playa Blvd, Watsonville, CA 95076 APN: 045-393-05

****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links
from unknown senders or unexpected email. ****

Hi - Please accept my comments for the Public Hearing before the Santa Cruz Zoning Administrator
regarding Agenda item #3 Application 241341* for 511 Playa Blvd, Watsonville, CA 95076 APN: 045-
393-05.

| strongly oppose the proposed expansion of the the Vacation Rental located at 511 Playa Blvd at the
corner of Vista Drive. We have owned our home in La Selva Beach for 30 years and are considered
newcomers. We live on Vista Drive just up from the Bluff and drive by this house routinely. This house
is not a home, but a Vacation Rental used to rent for multi-family vacations. The corner where this
house sits is one of the most dangerous in La Selva Beach. There are lines of cars parked along the
Bluff in front of it and you will often find people walking their dogs and strolling on the street around
the corner corner (we have no sidewalks), along with the parking congestion and people like me, just
trying to drive home safely. The idea that a garage would be built with a driveway near the corner on
Playa would just exacerbate the congestion and a car backing out onto the street would be an
extreme hazard for drivers and pedestrians to be on the lookout for.

This house with its two bedrooms is advertised on VRBO "comfortably sleeps 6 - 8 adults" up to 3
pets and there is no limit placed on the number of children age 0 - 17. How many more people will try
to jam into the house with another bedroom? How many more pets and children? It is an overload for
this corner lot.

The setting as described in the Staff Report states that "across the Vista Drive there is an open park
are that is zoned PR, which extends to the coastal bluff and includes a walking path and benches
from which there are extensive views of the Monterey Bay and Pacific Ocean." That statement is not

2
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true. Only the first 20 feet from the road into the Bluff is under the La Selva Beach Recreation District
(LSBRD). Anyone who visits the area can see the numerous signs along the edge of the LSBRD
posted with "PRIVATE PROPERTY, LA SELVA BEACH IMPROVEMENT ASSOC. NO
TRESPASSING for group events or public gatherings". This private property extends to the coastal
bluff and the walking path and benches are for the use of La Selva Beach Improvement Association
(LSBIA) members. We do not invite large outside groups or public gatherings on our property and the
Sheriff's Office will be called. We are not inviting a house full of 6 - 8 adults, children, and pets - and
who knows how many more with the house expansion - to come enjoy our Bluff.

Reviews on VRBO share "old and quaint - bathrooms super old with super small showers", "we fit 8
just fine", "dated kitchen, bathrooms", "floors worn, kitchen and baths all need an update”, "family
reunion”. These reviews coupled with this expansion appears to be a property upgrade and
expansion so that the owners can raise their commercial rates and take even more money out of our
community by further monetizing our "quaint and quiet little village" to line their pockets.

Commercial multi-family accommodations are not homes for families to live in and contribute to our
town.

Please do not move forward on this project as submitted.
Thank you.

Susanne V. Paradis

svparadis@yahoo.com

303 Vista Dr., La Selva Beach, CA 95076
831 662-3334
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Alexandra Corvello

From: Donovan Arteaga

Sent: Friday, February 7, 2025 9:01 AM

To: Nicholas Brown; Alexandra Corvello; Nathan MacBeth

Subject: Fw: Application 241341* 511 Playa Blvd, Watsonville, CA 95076 APN: 045-393-05

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Douglas Green <Isbiaassocl@sbcglobal.net>

Sent: Friday, February 7, 2025 9:42:02 AM

To: Donovan Arteaga <Donovan.Arteaga@santacruzcountyca.gov>; Second District
<Second.District@santacruzcountyca.gov>

Cc: Susanne Paradis <svparadis@yahoo.com>

Subject: Re: Application 241341* 511 Playa Blvd, Watsonville, CA 95076 APN: 045-393-05

****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links
from unknown senders or unexpected email.****

Hello,

I hope you get this reply in time for the Friday meeting and also add my comments to those of Susanne. |
am the President of La Selva Beach Improvement Association and very strongly concur with the
comments made my Susanne in this message. While | do not live near the proposed development, | and
our Board of Directors often hear comments from the residents on Vista about the activities at this house
and the traffic problems on Vista Drive near our Bluff. We do not need more traffic or issues at this house
due to anincrease in usage by increasing the size of the facilities.

| also request you deny this permit application.

Doug Green, President
La Selva Beach Improvement Association

On Feb 6, 2025, at 6:34 PM, Susanne Paradis <svparadis@yahoo.com> wrote:

Hi - Please accept my comments for the Public Hearing before the Santa Cruz Zoning
Administrator regarding Agenda item #3 Application 241341* for 511 Playa Blvd,
Watsonville, CA 95076 APN: 045-393-05.

| strongly oppose the proposed expansion of the Vacation Rental located at 511 Playa
Blvd at the corner of Vista Drive. We have owned our home in La Selva Beach for 30

1
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Alexandra Corvello

From: John W Hunt <jwhunt@ucdavis.edu>
Sent: Monday, April 21, 2025 9:43 AM

To: Alexandra Corvello

Subject: Re: Item # 1.241341 at 511 Playa Blvd

****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links
from unknown senders or unexpected email.****

Thank you!
I really do appreciate County staff for dealing with all this.
John

From: Alexandra Corvello

Sent: Monday, April 21, 2025 9:28 AM

To: John W Hunt

Subject: RE: Item # 1.241341 at 511 Playa Blvd

HiJohn,

The project scope was changed to remodel and not increase the vacation rental use beyond what’s allowed by
code. This permit does not impact the ability for the property owner to apply for a renewal of the existing vacation
rental.

| will make sure your public comment is included again in the record.

Best,
Alexandra

Alexandra Corvello

Development Review Planner
Community Development &
Infrastructure

Phone: 831-454-3209
701 Ocean Street, Room 410

POOD®

From: John W Hunt <jwhunt@ucdavis.edu>

Sent: Saturday, April 19, 2025 9:21 PM

To: Alexandra Corvello <Alexandra.Corvello@santacruzcountyca.gov>
Subject: Item # 1.241341 at 511 Playa Blvd
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****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links
from unknown senders or unexpected email.****

Hi Alexandra,

| received another notice in the mail, this about a re-hearing of the proposal to build an addition, deck
and garage at 511 Playa Blvd. There was no mention that this property has been used as a vacation
rental. Does the owner plan to terminate the vacation rental, or is this just a repackaging to get a
permit?

If the property is to be used as a vacation rental, | STRONGLY OPPOSE this development. The thread
below provides my justification. People should live in these houses. They should not be used to profit
absentee landlords at the expense of the community.

Thanks!

John Hunt

From: Alexandra Corvello

Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2025 9:49 AM

To: John W Hunt

Cc: Second District; John W Hunt

Subject: RE: Strongly Opposed to over-developing a VACATION RENTAL in La Selva Beach

HiJohn,

Thank you for your public comment. | will forward this to the Zoning Administrator and include it in the public
record.

Best,
Alexandra

Alexandra Corvello

Development Review Planner
Community Development &
Infrastructure

Phone: 831-454-3209
701 Ocean Street, Room 410

OIOJOIDIC)

From: John W Hunt <jwhunt@ucdavis.edu>

Sent: Saturday, January 25, 2025 4:39 PM

To: Alexandra Corvello <Alexandra.Corvello@santacruzcountyca.gov>

Cc: Second District <Second.District@santacruzcountyca.gov>; jiwhunt@ucdavis.edu
Subject: Strongly Opposed to over-developing a VACATION RENTAL in La Selva Beach
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****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links
from unknown senders or unexpected email. ****

Hello Alexandra,
Thank you for sending notice about the proposed development of 511 Playa Blvd. in La Selva Beach. Item
#3241341.

| STRONGLY OPPOSE IT.

This property is a VACATION RENTAL!

| know there is an effort to provide additional housing to residents and workers in Santa Cruz

County. This, however, is a commercial development that is trying to squeeze in more rental space to
make more money off of our community.

Vacation rentals do the opposite of what is needed in County planning. Vacation rentals take away
housing stock from county residents, drive up home prices, bring partiers into the neighborhood, and do
nothing to support local efforts to improve the community, such as those done by the all-volunteer
Improvement Association and the Recreation District. Vacationers do not volunteer in the community
and take away housing from people who would.

This is a commercial profit grab at the expense of our community. ADUs, garage conversions and
additions were not meant to line the pockets of the vacation rental industry. I'm sick of it, and strongly
oppose this proposal.

John Hunt

21 Benito Ave, LSB
One block away
831-566-0044

Cc: Supervisor Kim De Serpa
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years and are considered newcomers. We live on Vista Drive just up from the Bluff and
drive by this house routinely. This house is not a home, but a Vacation Rental used to
rent for multi-family vacations. The corner where this house sits is one of the most
dangerous in La Selva Beach. There are lines of cars parked along the Bluff in front of it
and you will often find people walking their dogs and strolling on the street around the
corner corner (we have no sidewalks), along with the parking congestion and people
like me, just trying to drive home safely. The idea that a garage would be built with a
driveway near the corner on Playa would just exacerbate the congestion and a car
backing out onto the street would be an extreme hazard for drivers and pedestrians to
be on the lookout for.

This house with its two bedrooms is advertised on VRBO "comfortably sleeps 6 - 8
adults" up to 3 pets and there is no limit placed on the number of children age 0 - 17.
How many more people will try to jam into the house with another bedroom? How many
more pets and children? It is an overload for this corner lot.

The setting as described in the Staff Report states that "across the Vista Drive there is
an open park are that is zoned PR, which extends to the coastal bluff and includes a
walking path and benches from which there are extensive views of the Monterey Bay
and Pacific Ocean." That statement is not true. Only the first 20 feet from the road into
the Bluff is under the La Selva Beach Recreation District (LSBRD). Anyone who visits
the area can see the numerous signs along the edge of the LSBRD posted with
"PRIVATE PROPERTY, LA SELVA BEACH IMPROVEMENT ASSOC. NO
TRESPASSING for group events or public gatherings". This private property extends to
the coastal bluff and the walking path and benches are for the use of La Selva Beach
Improvement Association (LSBIA) members. We do not invite large outside groups or
public gatherings on our property and the Sheriff's Office will be called. We are not
inviting a house full of 6 - 8 adults, children, and pets - and who knows how many more
with the house expansion - to come enjoy our BIuff.

Reviews on VRBO share "old and quaint - bathrooms super old with super small
showers", "we fit 8 just fine", "dated kitchen, bathrooms", "floors worn, kitchen and baths
all need an update", "family reunion". These reviews coupled with this expansion
appears to be a property upgrade and expansion so that the owners can raise their
commercial rates and take even more money out of our community by further

monetizing our "quaint and quiet little village" to line their pockets.

Commercial multi-family accommodations are not homes for families to live in and
contribute to our town.

Please do not move forward on this project as submitted.
Thank you.

Susanne V. Paradis

svparadis@yahoo.com

303 Vista Dr., La Selva Beach, CA 95076
831 662-3334
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